
思想政治教育专业 2021 版本科培养方案 
Undergraduate Education Plan for Specialty in 

Ideological and Political Education (2021) 

专业名称 思想政治教育 主干学科 马克思主义理论；政治学

Major Ideological and 
Political Education 

Major Disciplines Marxism Theory , Politics 

计划学制 四年 授予学位 法学学士

Duration 4 Years Degree Granted Bachelor of Law 

最低毕业学分规定

Graduation Credit Criteria 

课程分类 Course 
Classification 

课程性质

Course Nature 

公共基础课程

Public Basic 
Courses 

通识教育

课程

Public 
Courses 

大类课程

Basic Courses 
in General 
Discipline 

专业教育

课程

Specialized 
Courses 

个性课程

Personalized 
Course 

专业教育集

中性实践

教学环节

Specialized 
Practice 
Schedule 

课外学分

Study Credit 
after Class 

总学分

Total 
Credits 

必修课

Required Courses 
31 \ \ 61 \ 27 10 

180 
选修课

Elective Courses 
\ 9 \ 26 6 \ 10 

一、 培养目标与毕业要求

（一）培养目标

本专业以习近平新时代中国特色社会主义理论为指导，秉承“厚基础、宽口径、高素质、强能力”

原则，培养具有坚定的马克思主义信仰和中国特色社会主义信念，扎实的基础理论、系统的专业知

识和合理的知识结构，能够运用马克思主义立场、观点、方法分析和解决实际问题，能够胜任与本

专业相关的理论研究、宣传、教学工作，企事业单位从事党务及行政管理工作的复合型、应用型和

创新型人才。

具体培养目标如下：

(1) 具有坚定的马克思主义信仰和中国特色社会主义信念，自觉践行社会主义核心价值观。

(2) 具有扎实的马克思主义理论和思想政治教育专业知识，具有合理的知识结构。

(3) 具有从事与本专业相关的研究、宣传、教学工作能力，以及在企事业单位从事党务及行政

管理工作的能力。

(4) 运用马克思主义立场、观点、方法分析和解决实际问题，具有较强的社会实践能力和学术

创造能力；

Ⅰ Educational Objectives &Requirement 

This specialty which is directed by XiJinPin Thought on Socialism with Chinese Characteristics for a 

New Era and the basic principle of “profound foundation, wide aperture, high quality, strong ability” is 

engaged to cultivate versatile, applied and innovative talents, who have solid Marxism faith and Chinese 

characteristic socialism belief, who have solid foundational theory and systemic academic acknowledge 



and reasonable structure of acknowledge , Who can analyze and resolve practical problem using Marxism 

principles and scientific method, who have stronger social practice abilities and academic innovative 

abilities, who are qualified for ideological and political work in the party and governmental organs, schools, 

enterprises and institutions. 

Educational objectives are reflected in the following aspects: 

(1) This specialty trains professional talents who have good Chinese characteristic socialism

qualities of political theory, good moral qualities, and scientific and cultural qualities;

(2) This specialty trains professional talents who have solid Marxism theory and professional

knowledge in ideological and political education, and have reasonable acknowledge structure.

(3) This specialty trains professional talents who can be engaged in work in the party's and

governmental organs, schools, enterprises and institutions which related to ideological and

political education.

(4) This specialty trains professional talents who have innovative thinking and innovative ability

through applying professional theory to practical work.

（二）毕业要求

思想政治教育专业毕业生应具备以下素质、知识和能力：

(1) 具备坚定的中国特色社会主义理想信念，坚持四项基本原则，拥护中国共产党的路线、方

针和政策。

(2) 树立科学的世界观、人生观、价值观，具有强烈的社会责任感，自觉践行社会主义核心价

值观。

(3) 具有深厚的人文素养，崇尚科学精神，具有相关的人文社会科学及自然科学知识，形成合

理的知识结构；

(4) 掌握系统的马克思主义理论、思想政治教育基础理论和专业知识，了解本学科的理论前沿

和学术动态。熟练掌握科学研究方法，具有进行科学能力，撰写研究报告和学术论文的能

力。

(5) 具有运用数字化和网络设备进行编辑和制作多媒体和课件的能力，把信息化能力充分运用

到思想政治教育的宣传和组织建设中。

(6) 能够结合思想政治教育具体实践，开展互助学习和团队协作，掌握合作技能，树立团队意

识；具有较强的心理承受能力和自我调节能力。

(7) 具有良好口才及思想政治教育理论沟通能力、说服能力和宣讲能力；能够胜任在学校从事

教学的能力。

Ⅱ Requirement

Graduates should grasp the following aspects of the quality, knowledge and abilities： 

(1) Strengthening Chinese Characteristic Socialism ideal and faith, sticking to the Four Cardinal

Principles, upholding Chinese Communist Party route and policy.

(2) Setting up scientific worldview and life outlook; having strong social responsibility; living up to

socialism core values consciously.

(3) Having profound humanistic quality, advocating scientific spirit；Having the acknowledge of

humanities and social sciences and natural sciences, forming reasonable knowledge structure.



(4) Mastering Marxism theory and basic theory of ideological and political education, mastering

systemic professional acknowledge, familiar with theory forefront and trend of this discipline.

Mastering method of scientific research, having the ability to carry out scientific research, to

write research reports and academic papers.

(5) Having the ability of applying digital and net equipment to edit and make multimedia and

courseware, applying the ability of information to propaganda and organization building of

ideological and political education.

(6) To help and collaborate each other, and to master the skills of cooperating in combination with

specific practice of ideological and political education;Having strong psychological adjustment

ability and self-regulation ability.

(7) Having good eloquence and abilities of communicating, persuading and propaganda of

ideological and political education; Having the ability of educating in middle school and

university.

附：培养目标实现矩阵

培养目标 1 培养目标 2 培养目标 3 培养目标 4 

毕业要求 1 √ √ √ √ 

毕业要求 2 √ √ 

毕业要求 3 √ √ √ 
毕业要求 4 √ √ √ √ 
毕业要求 5 √ √ 
毕业要求 6 √ √ 

毕业要求 7 √ √ √ 

二、专业基础课程、专业核心课程与专业特色课程

II  Foundational Courses , Core Courses and Characteristic Courses 

（一）专业基础课程

思想政治教育专业导论；政治学原理；行政管理学；伦理学；逻辑学；应用写作；教育学；社

会科学研究方法；西方政治制度史；当代西方政治思潮、中国政府与政治；公益创业；习近平新时

代中国特色社会主义思想专题；“四史”专题；思想政治教育心理学；

Foundational Courses: 

Introduction to Major; Politics; Administrative Management; Ethics; Logic; Practical Writing; 

Pedagogy; Practice of Social Research; History of Western Political Institution；Political Ideologies in the 

Modern West； Chinese Government and Politics; Commonweal Setting Up Business; Xi-JinPin new era 

Thought on Socialism with Chinese Characteristics Research; "Four History "Research; History of PRC；

Psychology of Ideological and Political education; 

（二）专业核心课程

思想政治教育学原理；思想政治教育方法论（含案例分析）；比较思想政治教育学；中国共产

党思想政治教育史；网络思想政治教育；马克思主义经典著作导读；科学社会主义



Core Courses: 

Theory of Ideological and Political Education; Case Analysis and Methodology of Ideological and 

Political Education; Comparative Ideological and Political Education ；History of  CPC Ideological and 

Political Education; Network Ideological and political Education; Selected Reading of Marxist Classic 

Work；Scientist Socialism 

（三）专业特色课程

企业党的建设理论与方法；企业文化概论；企业劳动关系与社会责任概论；企业管理学；人力

资源管理

Characteristic Courses: 

Theory and Method of Party's Construction in Enterprise; Theory of Enterprise Culture; Introduction to 

Labor Relations and Social Duty of Enterprise; Enterprise Management; Human Resource Management  

附：毕业要求实现矩阵：
专业

核心

课程

专业

特色

课程
课程名称

思想政治教育专业毕业要求 

（1） （2） （3） （4） （5） （6） （7） 

思想道德与法治 H H H M M 

形势与政策 H H H M 

中国近现代史纲要 H H H H M 

马克思主义基本原理 H H H H M 

毛泽东思想和中国特色社会主义理论体系概论 H H H H M 

军事理论 M M M L 

通识选修核心课程 H H H H L H H 

通识选修自主选修课程 M H M M H H H 

体育 L L H L H L M 

大学英语 L L L L H 

计算机基础与 Python 程序设计综合实验 L L H 

思想政治教育专业导论 M M M H 

政治学原理 H H H H M H M 

行政管理 H H H H M H M 

伦理学 H H H H H M 

逻辑学 M M L L H M 

应用写作 M M L L H H H 

教育学 H H H H H M 

社会研究方法 L L L L M H H 

中国政府与政治 H H H H H M 

西方政治制度史 H H H H H M 

当代西方政治思潮 H H H H H M 

马克思主义哲学原理 H H H H H M 

公益创业 H H H L H H 

√ 思想政治教育学原理 H H H H H M 

√ 思想政治教育方法论（含案例分析） H H H H H M 

√ 比较思想政治教育学 H H H H H M 



√ 中国共产党思想政治教育史 H H H H H M 

思想政治教育心理学 H H H H H M 

√ 网络思想政治教育 H H H H H M 

√ 马克思主义经典著作导论 H H H H H M 

√ 科学社会主义 H H H H H M 

√ 企业党的建设理论与方法 H H H H H M 

√ 企业文化概论 M M H M L M 

中国哲学史 M H H M H M 

西方哲学史 M H H M H M 

公共政策学 M M H M M L 

西方文化经典导读 M M H M H L 

办公自动化 L H H L H 

秘书工作 M M L H M L H 

行政组织关系学 M M H M H L 

中国政治制度史 H H H H M L 

比较政党制度 H H H H M L 

“四史专题” H H H H M L 

企业组织与发展概论 M M M M L H M 

√ 企业劳动关系与社会责任 M M H M L M M 

√ 人力资源管理 M M H L H M L 

√ 企业管理学 M M H L H M L 

习近平新时代中国特色社会主义理论专题 H H H H H 

科学技术史 H M M 

国际政治学 H H H H M 

社会学概论 M M H M M 

西方马克思主义 H H H H M 

马克思主义政治经济学 H H H H M 

思想政治教育学科前沿专题 H H H H H 

思想政治教育专业英语 H H H H M 

学术规范与论文写作 M M H H 

公共关系学 M M H M L 

公务员制度概论 H H H H L 

统计学 H H H 

沟通的艺术 M M H L M H 

军事技能训练 M M H M H H 

机关事务实践 H H M H M H H 

思想政治教育专业实习 H H M H M M H 

企业党政事务实习 H H M H M M H 

毕业实习 M M H H M M H 

毕业论文 M M M H H M M 



三、课程教学进程图

Ⅲ  Teaching Process Map 

第一学期 第二学期 第三学期 第四学期 第五学期 第六学期 第七学期

第一学年 第二学年 第三学年 第四学年

思想道德与法治
毛泽东思想和中国特色
社会主义理论体系概论

行政组织关系学

军事理论

第八学期

马克思主义基本原理

大学英语2 大学英语3 大学英语4大学英语1

体育1 体育2 体育3 体育4

教育学 行政管理 公务员制度概论

政治学原理 西方政治制度史

中国政府与政治

思想政治教育专

业导论
思想政治教育学原理

中国哲学史

社会研究方法

“四史”专题

逻辑学

西方哲学史

伦理学伦理学

办公自动化

军事技能训练

Pathon程序设计基础BPathon程序设计基础B

马克思主义经典著作

导读

比较政党制度 当代西方政治思潮 中国政治制度史 

思想政治教育方法
论（含案例分析）

科学社会主义

机关事务实践
思想政治教育专业

实习
企业党政事务实习

企业文化概论

人力资源管理

思政政治教育心理学

秘书工作

比较思想政治教育学

公共政策学

法理学

公益创业

政治心理学

沟通的艺术

网络思想政治教育

马克思主义哲学原
理

企业组织与发展概论

毕
业
实
习

企业党的建设理
论与方法

毕
业
论
文

中国共产党思想政
治教育史

统计学

思想政治教育学科
前沿专题

国际政治学

企业管理学

西方文化经典导读

公共关系学

马克思主义政治经济学

企业劳动关系与社
会责任

西方马克思主义

思想政治教育专业
英语 社会学概论

社会科学规范与论文
写作

习近平新时代中
国特色社会主义

思想专题

应用写作

科学技术史

中国近现代政治思想史

中国近现代史纲



总学时
Tot
hrs.

理论
Theory

实验
Exp.

上机
Ope-
ration

实践
Prac-
tice

课外
Extra-

cur
思想道德与法治

Morality and the rule of law
中国近现代史纲要

Outline of Contemporary and Modern Chinese
History
毛泽东思想和中国特色社会主义理论体系
概论
Introduction to Mao Zedong Thought and
Socialism with Chinese Characteristics
马克思主义基本原理

Marxism Philosophy
军事理论

Military Theory
体育1
Physical EducationⅠ
体育2
Physical Education Ⅱ
体育3
Physical Education Ⅲ
体育4
Physical Education Ⅳ
大学英语1
College English AⅠ

大学英语2

College English Ⅱ

大学英语3

College English    Ⅲ

大学英语4 A、B级学生修读

College English    Ⅳ 先修课程《大学英
语3》

Python程序设计基础B
Python Language Programming B
计算机基础与Python程序设计综合实验B
Foundations of Computer  and Python
Language Programming Experiments B
军事技能训练

Military Skills Training

31 744 512 32 0 136 64

自主选修

Self-selected
courses

思想政治教育专业导论

Introduction to Speciality

通识课程应修满至少9学分。核心选修不少于2学分；自主选修课程中，至

少在艺术与审美、创新与创业两个领域各选修1门课程。

Minimum subtotal credits: 9.
Core elective courses ≥2 credits.
Self-selected courses， at least 1 course in art and aesthetics and 1 course in 
innovation and entrepreneurship.

16

B级学生修读

A、B级学生修读

B级学生先修课程

《大学英语1》
A、B级学生修读

先修课程《大学英
语2》

先修课程
Prerequisite Course

2

1

建议

修读学期
Suggested

Term

2

2

4

3

2

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

2

2

16

16

16

16

136

32

42

42

66

42

32

32

32

32

32

32

32

32

32

32

48

48

48

48

32

32

136

16

42

42

66

42

32

32

32

32

32

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

1

2

课 程 名 称
Course Title

学分
Crs

2.5

2.5

4.5

2.5

2

1

1

4210004170

4030001210

4030002210

4030003210

4030004210

4120004210

4120008210

1050001210

4220002210

自然与方法类Nature and methods Courses

数学与自然科学、哲学与心理学、法学与社会科学、经济与管理
、历史与文化、语言与文学、艺术与审美、创新与创业

Mathematics and Natural Sciences, Philosophy and Psychology,
Science and Social Sciences, Economics and Management, History
and Culture, Language and Literature, Art and Aesthetics, Innovation
and Entrepreneurship

1

课程编号
Course
Number

4220001210

4220002180

4220003180

4220005180

1050002210

4210001170

4210002170

4210003170

（三）专业必修课程

 3 Specialized Required Courses

四、教学建议进程表

Ⅳ  Course Schedule
（一）公共基础必修课程

1 Public Basic Compulsory Courses
学时分配

 Including

小    计  Subtotal

（二）通识教育选修课程

 2 General Education Elective Courses

文明与传统类Civilization and Tradition Courses

社会与发展类Society and Development Courses

艺术与人文类Art and Humanities Courses

开课单位

Course college

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

学工部

体育部

体育部

体育部

体育部

外院学院

外院学院

外院学院

外院学院

计算机智能学院

计算机智能学院

学工部

核心选修

Core elective
courses

马克思主义学院



总学时
Tot
hrs.

理论
Theory

实验
Exp.

上机
Ope-
ration

实践
Prac-
tice

课外
Extra-

cur

先修课程
Prerequisite Course

建议

修读学期
Suggested

Term

课 程 名 称
Course Title

学分
Crs

课程编号
Course
Number

学时分配

 Including
开课单位

Course college

政治学原理

Politics

行政管理

Administrative Management

应用写作

Practical Writing

社会研究方法

The Practice of Social Research

教育学

Pedagogy

思想政治教育心理学
Psychology of Ideologicaland Political
Education
逻辑学

Logics

伦理学

Ethics

思想政治教育学原理

Theory of Ideology and Political Education

思想政治教育方法论（含案例分析）

Methodology of Ideological and Political
Education（including Case Analysis ）

马克思主义经典著作导读

Marxist Classic Reading Guidance

中国政府与政治

Chnese Government and Politics

中国共产党思想政治教育史

History of Ideology and Political Education of
CPC

企业文化概论

Introduction of Enterprise Culture

企业党的建设理论与方法

Theory and Method of Construction of Party
in Enterprise

公益创业

Commonweal Setting Up Business

当代西方政治思潮

Political Ideologies in the Modern West

西方政治制度史

History of Western Political Istitution

科学社会主义

Scientific Socialism

比较思想政治教育学

Campartive Ideological and Political
Education
网络思想政治教育

Network  Ideological and Political Education
习近平新时代中国特色社会主义思想专题

XiJinPin Thought on Socialism with Chinese
Characteristics for a New Era Research

“四史”专题

"Four History "Research

56.5 920 920 0 0 0 0

中国哲学史

History of the Chinese Philosophy

思想政治教育学原
理

政治学

政治学

政治学

思想政治教育学原
理

政治学

48

5

3

4

5

6

1

2

2

1

3

4

3

1

6

5

6

6

1

2

1

2

1

5

3

40

40

40

40

32

48

48

40

40

40

32

40

40

40

32

40

40

40

48

40

40

40

40

40

32

40

40

40

32

40

40

40

40

40

32

48

48

40

40

48

40

40

40

40

40

40

48

2.5

2.5

2.5

2

3

3

2.5

2.5

2

2.5

2.5

2.5

2

2.5

2.5

3

2.5

2.5

3

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

4220297190

4220005190

4220152190

4220357190

4220013210

4220014210

4220004210

4220015210

4220016210

小    计   Subtotal
（四）专业选修课程

 4 Specialized Elective Courses

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

4220003210

4220007210

4020280190

4220008210

4220005210

4220009210

4220029190

4220321190

4220010210

4220011210

4220012210

4220343190

4220360190

4220353190

4220347190

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

法社学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院



总学时
Tot
hrs.

理论
Theory

实验
Exp.

上机
Ope-
ration

实践
Prac-
tice

课外
Extra-

cur

先修课程
Prerequisite Course

建议

修读学期
Suggested

Term

课 程 名 称
Course Title

学分
Crs

课程编号
Course
Number

学时分配

 Including
开课单位

Course college

企业组织与发展概论

Introduction to Enterprise Organization and
Development
企业劳动关系与社会责任概论

Introduction to Labor relaion and Social Duty
of Enterprises
西方文化经典导读

Introduction to Western Culture Classic

办公自动化

Automation of Office

马克思主义哲学原理

Principle of Marxism Philosophy

秘书工作

Work of Secretary

行政组织关系学

Relations of Administative Organization

中国政治制度史

History of Chinese Political System

人力资源管理

Management of Human Resources

企业管理学

Enterprise Management

公共政策学

Theory of Public Policy

比较政党制度

Comparative Party System

统计学

Statistic

西方哲学史

History of Western Philosophy

马克思主义政治经济学

Marxism Political Economics

思想政治教育学科前沿专题

Ideological and Political Education Frontier
Issues Research

思想政治教育专业英语

Professional English of Ideological and
Political Education
社会学概论

Introduction to Sociology

政治心理学

Political Psychology

法理学

Jurisprudence

中国近现代政治思想史

History of Chinese Modern Political Thought

科学技术史

History of science and technology

国际政治学

International Politics

西方马克思主义

Western Maxism

70.5 1080 1080 0 0 0 0

马克思主义哲学原
理

行政管理

政治学

6

4

7

7

7

5

4

4

3

5

7

5

6

7

7

4

3

6

5

4

6

5

4

7

48

48

48

48

40

40

48

48

48

48

48

40

40

40

40

48

48

40

48

40

48

40

48

48

48

48

40

48

40

40

48

48

48

48

48

40

40

40

40

48

48

48

48

40

48

40

48

48

2.5

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

2.5

3

3

2.5

2.5

3

2.5

3

2.5

3

3

3

4220349190

4050017210

4220359190

4220022210

4220023210

4220024210

4020009210

4220025210

4020019110

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

小    计   Subtotal

修读说明：要求至少选修26学分。

NOTE：Minimum subtotal credits:26.

4220026210

4220027210

4220028210

4220029210

马克思主义学院

理学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

法社学院

马克思主义学院

法社学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

管理学院

管理学院

马克思主义学院

4220017210

4220018210

4220019210

4120090210

4220020210

4220344220

4220141190

4220157190

4170161210

4170094110

4220021210

3

2.5

2.5

2.5

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

计算机智能学院



总学时
Tot
hrs.

理论
Theory

实验
Exp.

上机
Ope-
ration

实践
Prac-
tice

课外
Extra-

cur

先修课程
Prerequisite Course

建议

修读学期
Suggested

Term

课 程 名 称
Course Title

学分
Crs

课程编号
Course
Number

学时分配

 Including
开课单位

Course college

社会科学学术规范与论文写作

Academic specification of social science and
Academic Writing
公共关系学

Public Relationship

公务员制度概论

Introduction of Public Official’s System

沟通的艺术

Art of Communication
10.5 168 168 0 0 0 0

开课单位

Course college

课程编号

Course
Number

实践环节名称

Practice Courses Name
先修课程

Prerequisite Course

机关事务实践

Office Practice

思想政治教育专业实习

Professional Prcactice of Ideological and
Political Education

企业党政事务实习

Practice of Daily Affairs of Party and
Government  in Enterprise

毕业实习

Graduation Practice
毕业论文

Graduation Thesis

2

6

3

7

32

40

48

48

32

40

48

48

2

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

修读说明：学生从以上个性课程和学校发布的其它个性课程目录中选课，要求至少选修6学分。

NOTE: Sudents can select courses from above and the other personalized courses in catalog, and are required to obtain at least 6 credits.

（六）专业教育集中性实践教学环节

6 Specialized Practice Schedule

学分

Crs
总学时

Tot hrs.
周数

Weeks
建议修读学期

Suggested Term

4220032210

4220033210

5 80 5 7（1-5周）

4 64 4 8（1-4周）

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

马克思主义学院

（五）个性课程

 5 Personalized Elective Courses

小    计   Subtotal

4220030210

4220368190

4220031210

4220352190

2.5

3

3

小    计  Subtotal 27 576 36

马克思主义学院

4220034210

4220355190

4220035210 8.5 272 17 8（1-17周）

5 80 5 5（1-5周）

4.5 80 5 6（1-5周）



五、学时学分比例

Ⅴ Proportion of class hours and credits

分类 学分/学时
毕业总学分/学时

（不含课外）

比例

（%）

各类选修课程 41 160 25.6

实践教育课程（包括实验课） 744 2560 29

选修课课程设置总学分与选修毕业要求学分比例 2:1

六、修读指导

Ⅵ Recommendations on Course Studies

课外培养方案详见《武汉理工大学第二课堂课外学分实施办法》。

《形势与政策》和《心理健康教育》课程为课外必修课程，分别计 2个课外学分。

Please refer to the cultivation plan of the second class-Implementation Measures for

Extracurricular Credits of the Second Class of Wuhan University of Technology.

Situation & Policy (2 credits) and Mental Health Education (2 credits) are the required

extracurricular courses.

学院教学责任人：孙德忠

专业培养方案责任人：杨先保
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